ATTACHMENT B

GOLDEN OCALA

GOLF AND EQUESTRIAN

P.U.D. CONCEPT PLAN AMENDMENT

PARCELS:
SPORTS FACILITY AREA 15 WITHIN PARCELS: 2057-001-02 208100001, 21081-00-00, 21081-01500, 21065-00000 210600701, 21065-010-03
LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR AMENDMENT AREA:
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CONTAINING 250386 Acrs, MORE OR LESS.

ZONING CLASSIFICATION

MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

TOTAL PROJECT AREA: £+ 4,276.21 ACRES
AMENDED PROJECT AREA: + 250.86 ACRES
FUTURE LAND USE: WEC, LR, MR, HR, COM.
CURRENT ZONING: PUD (200201Z)
PROPOSED ZONING: PUD-AMENDED
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INDEX OF SHEETS

1 COVER SHEET

2 AERIAL OVERLAY

3 DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
4 OVERALL CONCEPT

5 AMENDMENT AREA

6 BUFFER PLAN

PUD REZONING REQUIREMENTS:

AT A MINIMUM, THE PUD REZONING APPLICATION SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY A CONCEPTUAL PLAN, IN
COMPLIANCE WITH DIVISION 2.13 AND THIS SECTION, ALONG WITH ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTATION FOR
REVIEW BY THE COUNTY GROWTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT AND SHALL PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION ADDRESSING
THE FOLLOWING:
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s
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&

16.
17.
. IDENTIFY ANY PROPOSED PARKS AND OPEN SPACES: SEE OVERALL CONCEPT - SHEET 04.01.

. ANOTE DESCRIBING HOW THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF PRIVATE ROADS, PARKING AREAS,
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N
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THE NAME OF THE PROPOSED PUD SHALL BE CENTERED AT THE TOP OF THE SHEET ALONG THE LONG
DIMENSION OF THE SHEET: SEE COVER SHEET - SHEET 01.01.

VICINITY MAP THAT DEPICTS RELATIONSHIP OF THE SITE TO THE SURROUNDING AREA WITHIN A 1 MILE
RADIUS: SEE VICINITY MAP - SHEET 01.01.

DRAWING TO THE BOUNDARIES OF THE PROPERTY SHOWING DIMENSIONS OF ALL SIDES

PROVIDE THE ACREAGE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ALONG WITH A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY:
SEE COVER SHEET - SHEET 01.01.

IDENTIFY THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FUTURE LAND USE AND EXISTING ZONING OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
AND FOR ALL PROPERTIES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY: SEE COVER SHEET - SHEET
01.01.

IDENTIFY EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS ON THE SITE: SEE SHEET 05.01.
A LIST OF THE USES PROPOSED FOR THE DEVELOPMENT: SEE SHEET 03.01 TABLE 5

A TYPICAL DRAWING OF AN INTERIOR LOT. CORNER LOT, AND CUL-DE-SAC LOT NOTING SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS. FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, TYPICAL DRAWINGS WILL SHOW A STANDARD HOUSE SIZE
WITH ANTICIPATED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE: SEE SHEET 03.01.

PROPOSED ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (SETBACKS, FAR, BUILDING HEIGHT, ETC.): SEE
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS - SHEET 03.01.

. IDENTIFY PROPOSED PHASING ON THE PLAN: SEE NOTE 6 ON COVER SHEET.
11
12.
13.

IDENTIFY PROPOSED BUFFERS: SEE BUFFER PLAN - SHEET 06.01.
IDENTIFY ACCESS TO THE SITE: SEE OVERALL CONCEPT - SHEET 04.01.

PRELIMINARY BUILDING LOT TYPICAL WITH REQUIRED YARD SETBACKS AND PARKING LOT LOCATIONS: SEE
SHEET 03.01 & 05.01.

. PRELIMINARY SIDEWALK LOCATIONS: MODIFIED AREA NOT PROVIDING SIDEWALKS ALONG R.0.W. FUTURE

INTERNAL SIDEWALK ARE CONSIDERED PARALLEL ACCESS TO BE ADDRESSED AT TIME OF MAJOR SITE PLAN.

. PROPOSED PARALLEL ACCESS LOCATIONS: PARALLEL ACCESS IS INTERNAL TO THE SITE. NO EXTERNAL

PARALLEL ACCESS IS PROPOSED. ACCESS POINTS ARE CONTROLLED FOR SAFETY PURPOSES.
SHOW 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN ON THE SITE: SEE COVER SHEET - SHEET 01.01
SHOW ANY PROPOSED LAND OR RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION: NONE.

DETENTION AREAS, COMMON AREAS, ETC. WILL BE COORDINATED DURING DEVELOPMENT AND PERPETUALLY
AFTER THE SITE IS COMPLETE: OPERATION & MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED BY PROPERTY OWNER.

). ARCHITECTURAL RENDERINGS OR COLOR PHOTOS DETAILING THE DESIGN FEATURES, COLOR PALLETS,

BUFFERING DETAILS: SEE BUFFER PLAN - SHEET 06.01. (RENDERINGS PROVIDED UNDER SEPARATE
DOCUMENT)

ALLOWABLE USES WILL MATCH PROJECT ENTITLEMENTS IN APPROVED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TEXT POLICY.
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL IS ALLOWED WITHIN PUD BOUNDARY.

BBORROW PITS WILL OCCUR ON-SITE FOR INTERNAL USE AND WILL BE PERMITTED AS REQUIRED BY THE
JURISDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY. EXCAVATED MATERIAL WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE FOR SALE. BORROW PITS
WILL BE RECLAIMED.

WATER TREATMENT PLANTS AND ACCESSORIES ARE ALLOWED WITHIN THE PUD BOUNDARY.

PROPOSED ACCESS POINTS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE (LDC).

PROJECT WILL BE PHASED. TOTAL NUMBER AND SEQUENCE OF PHASES IS UNKNOWN.

PROPOSED PERIMETER ACCESS POINTS/DRIVEWAYS ARE PRELIMINARY AND ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE TO
THE PUD MAP. PERIMETER ACCESS POINTS/DRIVEWAYS MAY BE ADDED OR REMOVED DURING THE SUBMITTAL
OF INDIVIDUAL DEVELOPMENT PLANS. FINAL LOCATIONS FOR ACCESS POINTS AND DRIVEWAYS TO BE
AAPPROVED WITH MAJOR/MINOR SITE PLAN, PRELIMINARY PLAT, SUBDIVISION PLAN, OR IMPROVEMENT PLAN
SUBMITTAL(S) BY THE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DRC); THE DRC DECISION IS APPEALABLE TO THE
COUNTY COMMISSION.

PUD IS DRI-SCALE PROJECT SUBJECT TO COMPREHENSIVE PLAN POLICY FLUE 10.5.1.

ARCHITECTURAL STANDARDS: NONE.

PARKS AND OPEN SPACE SHALL BE PER THE INDIVIDUAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

MONUMENT SIGNAGE SHALL BE PER THE PREVIOUS PUD AND SHEET 04.01 OF THIS SUBMITTAL. ALL OTHER
SIGNAGE WILL COMPLY WITH LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE STANDARDS

. ANY AREA DESIGNATED FOR PARKING MAY BE BUILT AS SURFACE PARKING, AN ELEVATED PARKING

STRUCTURE, AND/OR A COVERED PARKING GARAGE.
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ATTACHMENT B B-2
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ATTACHMENT B
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TABLE 5: GOLDEN OCALA PUD PROPOSED USES

C&G ROADWAY SECTION 3 s |
TS

PERMITTED USES FOR DEVELOPMENT AREAS AND
USE PROPOSED USE MAXIMUM DEVELOPMENT AMOUNTS
(WITH EMPLOYMENT CENTER LAND USE ALLOCATION BASIS)

Single-famil reswdence detached end Single-family-residence attached (aka duplex).

SINGLE-FAMILY
idence detached, attached (aka duplex), and
MULTIPLE-FAMILY Mulup\e lamHy residence (apartment, condominum, or townhouse)

WMaximum Aggregate Residential Amount: Up to 2,397 awelling units per FLUE Policy 10.5.1, but allowing for exchanges of land use per that same
policy.

Range of aHowabIe uses shall conform to B-4 (REGIONAL BUSINESS) zoning uses as listed in the Marion County Land

Fax: (352) 387-4545

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471

Office: (352) 387-4540

LLC.
CIVIL ENGINEERING - PLANNING - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE - ENVIRONMENTAL

COMMERCIAL de (LDC); more intense uses may be considered consistent with LDC Division 2.8. Special Use Permit,
Equesman e Specilevert aclles. primariy ocused on equesivan related use ncuding, wioat Imiaton: polo
EQUESTRIAN fields, equestrian arenas, equestrian instruction facilties, concerts, veterinary clinics, farriers (non-mobile), stables and
FACILITIES bams e sore,tack shop,chapels,soage aeas, manienance uiings:and  he Uroan Aea may also ncudo
and blend with Commercial uses as listed above and in the 'UD conditions.
HEpurpose s nacaing: wibout Infaton: soccer hortoy. AbalSaseba. polo. wif ariary es i,
OUTDOOR SPORTS without limitation: pickle ball, golf, graduations, concerts, shows (e.g., dog, RV, outdoor, garden, boat, automobile, etc.),
FACILITIES festivals, parking failities, storage areas, and maintenance buildings; and in the Urban Area may also include and blend

with Commercial uses as listed above and in the accompanying PUD conditions.

Facilities capable of use by a large number of people for a multiple of purposes including, without limitation: meefings,
EXPO AND INDOOR exhibit exposition, trade shows, entertainment, concerts, graduations, shows (e.g., dog, RV, outdoor, garden, boat,
SPORTS FACILITIES automobile, etc.), festivals, sporting events, parking facilites, storage areas, and maintenance buildings; and in the

Maximum development amounts are: Com: /development is 4,000,000 GSF, Equestrian Facilties is 210 acres, Expo and Indoor Spor
Facilities is 30 acres, and Outdoor Sports Facies 290 8 acres, Hotel s 1,650 rooms, and RV Spa
10.5.1, but allowing for exhanges of land use per that same policy.

Urban Area may alsc include and blend with Commercial uses as listed above and in the accompanying PUD wndmons

ces/Lots is 280 units/spaces/lots, per File Policy

“All structure types, use, and operation shall be subject to the “plainly audible” standard appiicable to their use consistent with Marion

County’s Noise Ordinance, measured at the exterior boundary of the PUD. Any stages or structures used in conjunction with the area for

outdoor concerts that project music shall be prohibited within 500-ft of the PUD's exterior WEC Future Land Use boundary line.

TABLE 6: GOLDEN OCALA PUD - PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

" Max
1.2
STRUCTURE TYPE Minimum Lot | Minimum Setbacks’ ‘ Height
| “width | Depth | Area | Front | Rear Side/Corner®
Rural Equestrian Estates Single-Family Residential Detached 10-Acre*

Principle 435600SF | 200 [ 30" | 5710 |60

Accessory N/A A 20 | 5 5110 | 50"

Mechanical | _N/A [ 20 [ 5 1 5710° |E

Estates Single-Famil

Principle 40 6 1 [ 20 [ 25 T 5/10° [_60
Accessory NIA NA |20 [ 5 | 510" |50
Mechanical | N/A N/A NA 20 | 5 | 5710° [ 15

Single-Family Residential Detached*
Principle 40" 60 [ 24008F [ 200 | 100 | 5/10 |40
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Accessory | NA | NA | NA 25 | 5 5710" [ 25
Mechanical NA_ [ NA__| NA [ 25 | 5 1 5710" [0
Single-Family Residential Attached (Duplex)*
Principle 35 60" | 2,100 SF. [ 20 | 100 | 5710 | 35
Accessory | N/A NA_ | NA 25 |8 | int-O0/Ext-5MA0 | 20"
Mechanical | _N/A NA | 25 | 8 | It -0/Ex-5/10 | 10
Multiple-Family Residential (Quad+, Apartment, Condominium, Tow:
Overall Principal Structur 1 60" A0 ' ' 8/15" 65"
Principle Structure - Interior Uni 3 N/A 3 3 0 65"
Principle Structure - Interior Lot 3 N/A ] 3 0 65"
Principle Structure - End Uni 3 N/A 3 3 int_- 0/Ext. — 8710 65’
Principle Structure - End Lo i N/A ’ ' Int. - 0/Ext — 8710° 65"
Accessory | N/A N/A 3 3 Int._- 07Ext — 10 25"
Mechanical | _N/A N/A 3 3 Int__07Ext_— 10 10
Commercial & Expo
Principle | _None None | None [ 20 [ 10 T 070" 100"
Accessory | N/A NA | NA 20 | 5 070" 50
Mechanical N/A N/A NA | 25 | 5 070" | a0
EC)
[ 20 [ 10 T 0/0 100"
| 20 | 5 1 070" 50"
[ 25 [ 5 | 010" [ a0
[ 20 [ 100 | 010" [ 100"
20 | 5 010" 50
25 | & | 070" [ a0
TERM
Principal = Primar structure (e.9. , common rcreatin amenie (1. cubhouse, pool,paygrounds) ).

- Customary ndidua it reidotel amessory uses such as but not limied (0 storage buiings, ndividual swimming pool
idi (o in Rural Equestrian Estalos SFR and Equestian Estales SFR.

andlor screen enclosures, guest

cottages,
Wechanicl - Indiuat e centil urt . conttione une sl pod . 6
mmercial

Comply with B-4 (Regional Business) zoning uses.

Equestrian / Event Facilities - World Equestrian Center (WEC)
Comply with defined uses within PUD Conditions.

Expo - World Equestrian Center (WEC)
Comply with defined uses within PUD Conditions

Sports Facility - World Equestrian Center (WEC)
Comply with defined uses within PUD Conditions.

In the event an easement or buﬂer . in place and/or required, the setback shall be subject to the more restrictive placement limitation and shall not
encroach into an easement or buffe

LDC Commercial Slovances for gasoli pies, islands, and pumps shall also apply, subject to the compliance with the
easementbuter imitation listed in Footnote 1 above

*Further increased skieicomarsethacka may b et enaurm minkrum DG Infaracion &civeway e g dstancs strdarde re aatufed
“Multple-family resident the exterior boundary of the PUD shall observe an increased setback, regardiess of yard type,

observmg the equwslem ci 10-feet (10') of setback plus an Sdionsi one-foet (1) of setback for each 1-foot (1') in structure height above thirty-feet
(30').

SHT 03.01




ATTACHMENT B B-4

NW 110th Ave

EQUESTRIAN ESTATES
O LOW RESIDENTIAL

Fax: (352) 387-4545

LEGEND:
EXISTING ACCESS CELLTOWER

LOW RESIDENTIAL

PROPOSED ACCESS, TYPE T6.0.

PROPOSED FULL ACCESS. COMMERCIAL

PROPOSED DIRECTIONAL ACCESS MEDIUM RESIDENTIAL

o .
g
. . =
1,200 2,400 =
SCALE IN FEET
171,200

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471

HIGH RESIDENTIAL

Office: (352) 387-4540

poEDO

o
°
°
@ FROPOSED RIGHT-IN- RIGHT-OUT ACCESS
X PRESCRITIVE SIGN LOCATION 102.57ACIT] EQUESTRIAN EVENTS

CIVIL ENGINEERING - PLANNING - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE - ENVIRONMENTAL

MONUMENT SIGN LOCATION 1BoACE Bk
‘GOLF COURSE 45.96AC.[T]  SPORTS FIELDS / RECREATION

5

™

TTeT @A

PUD BOUNDARY AMENDMENT AREA BOUNDARY

W S0t AVE

DESCRIPTION:

JUMPER 18 2 SCHOOUNG ARENA

SOUTH RETAL BULOINGS
HOTEL2 ] THE RIDING ACADEMY
COMPACTOR

NW S5th AVE RD

HorEL
MEDICAL AND RETAIL

EQUESTRIAN EVENTING COURSE

GRASS PARKING

MANTENANCE & STORAGE BUILDING #2
‘GOLF MANTENANCE FACILITY

WATER PLANT

VISIONS

RE

e
®
A

"
3

Pk

@
g

LAUNDRY BUILDING
N e

T
I I r

L
resoenma ||
123 075)

REALESTATE SALES OFFICE
OMMERCIAL TRALER PARKING

GREY OAKS.

INDOOR ARENAS
BARN X

£X0 CENTER 2
WORLD EQUESTRIAN CENTER STADIUM
‘GRAND OLITOODR ARENA

THE EQUESTRIAN HOTEL (HOTEL 1)
LUGANO SCHOOLING ARENA

INDOOR ARENA 2

(CAPTIVE ONE ARENA 1

INDOOR ARENA 4

FEED AND STABLING OFICE

DATE

5 3

RESIDENTIAL

‘GOLDEN OCALA GOLF
& EQUESTRIAN CLUB

e

EHSTING WALL @ RV

NW 60th AVE

EQUESTRIN TRALTVP)

ww 21sest ke campiNG = e saana

L R &

© Nw21sTST

NTY, FLORIDA

OVERALL CONCEPT

NW 100th AVE

NW 1ath ST BULOING 8

‘

OLDEN OCALA GOLF AND EQUESTRIAN
UD AMENDMENT 2025 - CONCEPT PLA

MARION COUI

60° ROW DEDICATION ALONG NW 80TH AVE BUILDING 13 O &

57 it
CHKD. BY —GH

MANURE BUILDING JOB NO.

® MULTI PURPOSE FIELDS/STANDS/BATHROOM/CONCESSIONS

KW Bth LANE

RESTAURANTS
WATER PLANT

‘GOLDEN OCALA TENNIS LUB

INDOOR SPORTS ARENA

SPORTS ENTERTAINMIENT VENUE

HoTEL

RESTAURANT AND RETAIL

MULTI PURPOSE FIELDS/STANDS/BATHROOM/CONCESSIONS

~

W 80th AVE (CR 225)

HUNTER 1283 WARMUP

PROPOSED NON-PUBLIC ACCESS
{SEE NOTE 7 ON COVER SHEET)

NOT VALID UNLESS SIG!

'[ED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER



ATTACHMENT B

Ll i

SPORTS ENTERTAINMENT VENUE (SEV):
SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO MINI
GOLF, PICKLE BALL, SIMULATORS,
RESTAURANTS / CONCESSION STANDS

1720 SE 16th Ave. Bldg 100, Ocala, FL 34471

ENGINEERING, LLC.
CIVIL ENGINEERING - PLANNING - LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE - ENVIRONMENTAL
Office: (352) 387-4540  Fax: (352) 387-4545

GRASS OR
PAVED PARKING

CHILLER & LIFT STATION

~ INDOOR ARENA SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED

TO: ICE HOCKEY, VOLLEYBALL, BASKETBALL,
 CONCERTS, GRADUATION CEREMONY, WITH & i
| CONCESSIONS, FOOD SERVICES, AND RETAIL PEDESTRIAN WALKWAY OR

ELEVATED WALKWAY OVER ROAD

REVISIONS

INTERSECTION £ / — ¥
IMPROVEMENTS §§ - / ELEVATED PARKING STRUCTURE

SOCCER
PARKING STADIM SN

MULTI-PURPOSE
FIELDS
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